By: Dutton H.R. No. 364

RESOLUTION

- 1 WHEREAS, Felix Ramos Jr. is being recognized for his
- 2 community service at the Fifth Annual Maxine Spates and Isadora
- 3 Wills Scholarship Luncheon on September 9, 2017; and
- WHEREAS, This notable event is hosted by Catholic Daughters
- 5 of the Americas--Mother of Love Court No. 2092 in Houston;
- 6 established in 1974 at Resurrection Catholic Church and guided by
- 7 the CDA motto, "Unity and Charity," this group is composed of women
- 8 from several local parishes who work tirelessly to promote social
- 9 justice and advance human rights; and
- 10 WHEREAS, Felix Ramos has been an active parishioner at
- 11 St. Patrick Catholic Church for the past 12 years, and in 2010, he
- 12 was inspired to join Council 8404 of the Texas Knights of Columbus;
- 13 his outstanding commitment to the Knights' cause earned him
- 14 election as grand knight of the council, and in this leadership
- 15 role, he has worked to strengthen the parish and the community at
- 16 large; a native of Puerto Rico, he moved to New York and then New
- 17 Jersey during his youth and has been a resident of Houston since
- 18 1980, raising four children there with his wife, Graciela; he is
- 19 currently employed as a regional sales manager and service
- 20 technician with Wikus Saw Technology; and
- 21 WHEREAS, An engaged civic leader, Felix Ramos has given
- 22 freely of his time and talents for the benefit of his fellow
- 23 citizens, and his dedication and generosity are an inspiration to
- 24 all who know him; now, therefore, be it

H.R. No. 364

- 1 RESOLVED, That the House of Representatives of the 85th Texas
- 2 Legislature, 1st Called Session, hereby congratulate Felix Ramos
- 3 Jr. on being honored by Catholic Daughters of the Americas--Mother
- 4 of Love Court No. 2092 at its Fifth Annual Maxine Spates and Isadora
- 5 Wills Scholarship Luncheon and extend to him sincere best wishes
- 6 for continued success; and, be it further
- 7 RESOLVED, That an official copy of this resolution be
 - B prepared for Mr. Ramos as an expression of high regard by the Texas
- 9 House of Representatives.